

Legislation Text

File #: 54390, Version: 1

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes the acceptance of up to \$9,900 from the University of Illinois Center for Public Safety and Justice to reimburse MPD for costs associated with employees' travel to deliver diversity and inclusion training sessions on behalf of the Center and amends the 2019 Police Operating Budget accordingly. The officers performing the training will do so as part of their regular duties and no additional personnel expense will be incurred.

Title

Amending the Police Department's 2019 Operating Budget and authorizing the Chief of Police to sign a University of Illinois contract for services for MPD officers to train the Center for Public Safety and Justice curriculum on diversity and inclusion for law enforcement

Body

PREAMBLE

The Center for Public Safety and Justice at the University of Illinois at Chicago (CPSJ) was founded in 1997 as one of the original Regional Community Policing Institutes created through the establishment of the Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS Office) within the U.S. Department of Justice. The original charge of CPSJ was to expand the understanding and application of community policing and problem-solving techniques used by law enforcement agencies and the communities they serve. CPSJ continues to honor its origins in community policing through its portfolio of trainings, services, and research projects to further this mission.

WHEREAS, the CPSJ has created a National Diversity and Inclusion Training Team for law enforcement; and,

WHEREAS, three officers from the Madison Police Department Community Outreach Research Education (CORE) Team have received the Center's training of the trainers and will be able to deliver a minimum of four (4) day-and-a-half-long diversity and inclusion training sessions on behalf of the Center in 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the University of Illinois at Chicago will reimburse MPD for costs associated with the three employees' travel on behalf of the Center, not to exceed \$9,900; and,

WHEREAS, the City Attorney's Office and Risk Manager have reviewed and vetted the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police is authorized to sign said University of Illinois at Chicago contract, after City Attorney and Risk Manager approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Police Department's 2019 Operating Budget is amended to appropriate any funds received to be used for the purposes of the signed contract.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Finance Department and the Police Department are authorized to establish and/or maintain accounts as required for the administration of these funds.

(\$9,900) 31103-43710-00000 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSE
\$9,900 31103-54520-00000 TRAVEL/TRAINING